BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition by Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) for authority to charge FPL rates to former City of Vero Beach customers and for approval of FPL's accounting treatment for City of Vero Beach transaction.

DOCKET NO. 20170235-EI

and
In re: Joint petition to terminate territorial agreement, by Florida Power & Light and the City of Vero Beach.

DOCKET NO. 20170236-EU

CORRECTED PETITION BY MICHAEL MORAN, DEAF AMERICAN CITIZEN, TO CORRECT FIRST PETITION:

Under 4. Sunshine Law:

ORIGINAL: a. Laura Moss, mayor of Vero Beach at the time withheld the sale agreement from the public for at least 10 (ten) days. The documents are stored in her personal email address with domain name (mosslm.com). She also used that domain name for official city business. The editor at the Indian River Guardian requested State Attorney's Office -19th Judicial Circuit about this.

CORRECTION: a. Laura Moss, mayor of Vero Beach at the time withheld the 2nd sale agreement from the public for at least 10 (ten) days. Last May 1, 2017, she received the draft in an email from the City's outside utility counsel with the law firm of Carlton Fields and withheld the information until the afternoon of May 10, 2017. The documents are stored in her personal email address with the domain name (mosslm.com). She also used that domain name for official city business. Last June 30, 2017, the editor at the Indian River Guardian requested State Attorney's Office - 19th Judicial Circuit about this.

b. Brian Barefoot, mayor of the Town of Indian River ORIGINAL: Shores at the time, violated Sunshine Law related to Vero Electric and paid fine. He resigned last March 28, 2018 - due to another possible violation of Sunshine Law filed by citizen of Town of Indian River Shores at the State

Attorney's Office - 19th Judicial Circuit. Local media except Indian River Guardian withholding that from the public. Indian River Guardian already reported this.

CORRECTION: b. Brian Barefoot, mayor of the Town of Indian River Shores at the time, violated Sunshine Law related to Vero Electric and paid fine. "According to Assistant State Attorney Christopher Taylor, Indian River Shores Mayor Brian Barefoot and recently re-elected councilman Dick Haverland were served with a civil summons today for allegedly violating Florida's open government laws." (IndianRiverGuardian.com article: Shores mayor, councilman charged with Sunshine Law violations, March 25, 2015). Last March 30, 2018, He announced his resignation from the Town Council for personal reasons, effective April 25, 2018. "Barefoot is named in a public records complaint filed March 20 with the State Attorney's Office. The complaint, brought by an Indian River Shores resident, requests an investigation into whether Barefoot improperly deleted from his personal computer correspondence that should instead have been forwarded to the Town Clerk's Office as public record." (IndianRiverGuardian.com article: Indian River Shore Mayor Brian Barefoot to step down, March 30, 2018). Other local media (Press-Journal, Vero Beach 32963/VeroNews, Lemmon Lines, Vero's Voice and Vero Communique) are withholding that information dated March 20, 2018 from the public.

Under 6. Attitudes and Behavior:

ORIGINAL: a. Robert Stable, the town manager of Indian River Shores laughed and mocked at me. One witness. He already announced his resignation.

CORRECTION: a. Robert Stable, the town manager of Indian River Shores laughed and mocked at me. One witness. Last May 18, 2018, He announced his retirement for medical reasons.

Submitted this 24th of July, 2018 via electronic mail.

/s/ Michael Moran Deaf American citizen

Michael Moran P.O. Box 650222 Vero Beach, FL 32965-0222 mmoran@veronet.net Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service Commission cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us

Office of the Public Counsel kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us